

**KUWAIT INVESTMENT COMPANY  
K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
(UNAUDITED)**

**31 MARCH 2020**





Ernst & Young  
Al Aiban, Al Osaimi & Partners  
P.O. Box 74, Safat  
13001 Safat, Kuwait  
Baitak Tower, 18–20th Floor  
Safat Square  
Ahmed Al Jaber Street  
Kuwait

Tel: +965 2295 5000 /  
+965 2295 2880  
Fax: +965 2245 6419  
[www.ey.com](http://www.ey.com)

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF KUWAIT INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P.**

### **Report on the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information**

#### *Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P. ("the Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") as at 31 March 2020, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month period then ended. The Parent Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with the basis of preparation set out in Note 2. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

#### *Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

#### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation set out in Note 2.

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.





**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF KUWAIT INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued)**

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements (continued)**

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No. 32 of 1968, as amended, concerning currency, the Central Bank of Kuwait and the organisation of banking business, and its related regulations, or of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 that might have had material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Bader A. Al-Abduljader', is written over a horizontal line.

BADER A. AL-ABDULJADER  
LICENCE NO. 207-A  
EY  
AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

11 August 2020  
Kuwait




Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2020

		(Audited)	
	Notes	31 March 2020 KD	31 December 2019 KD
<b>ASSETS</b>			31 March 2019 KD
Cash and cash equivalents	4	30,186,734	17,600,553
Term deposits		15,906,747	14,333,801
Accounts receivable and other assets		14,493,576	16,624,633
Wakala receivables		-	2,208,326
Loans and advances		2,901,912	2,861,001
Investment securities	5	107,718,963	127,537,618
Investment in associates		12,255,573	15,584,572
Investment properties		24,976,749	25,461,234
Intangible assets		11,042,602	11,042,602
Property and equipment		26,283,473	28,885,506
Right-of-use assets		8,401,244	10,503,244
		<u>254,167,573</u>	<u>272,643,090</u>
Assets held for sale	3	-	-
		<u>254,167,573</u>	<u>272,643,090</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u>254,167,573</u>	<u>272,643,090</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Deposits from banks and customers		88,359,502	76,737,944
Islamic finance payables		9,304,664	10,168,913
Accounts payable and other liabilities		24,392,681	20,056,606
Term loans		3,740,922	3,756,612
Lease liabilities		9,139,997	10,542,291
		<u>134,937,766</u>	<u>121,262,366</u>
Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale	3	-	-
		<u>134,937,766</u>	<u>121,262,366</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>134,937,766</u>	<u>121,262,366</u>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital		55,125,000	55,125,000
Treasury shares	6	(734,629)	(734,629)
Statutory reserve		31,805,102	29,960,206
Voluntary reserve		21,839,216	19,994,320
Asset revaluation surplus of an associate		2,260,091	4,742,731
Fair value reserve		(12,693,528)	(8,810,344)
Foreign currency translation reserve		2,277,139	1,929,202
(Accumulated losses) / Retained earnings		(14,284,862)	14,350,848
		<u>85,593,529</u>	<u>116,557,334</u>
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company</b>		<u>85,593,529</u>	<u>116,557,334</u>
Non-controlling interests		33,636,278	34,823,390
		<u>119,229,807</u>	<u>151,380,724</u>
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>119,229,807</u>	<u>151,380,724</u>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<u>254,167,573</u>	<u>272,643,090</u>

  
Dr. Yousef M. Al Ali  
Chairman

  
Bader N. AlSubaiee  
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 15 form a part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
(UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	Three months ended 31 March	
		2020 KD	2019 KD
Net fee and commission income		1,975,994	1,844,453
Rental income		1,157,384	2,560,416
Net investment (loss) income on financial assets	7	(21,683,238)	7,882,636
Gain on derecognition of a subsidiary	3	109,443	-
Gain on sale of investment properties		-	79,359
Share of results of associates		(24,413)	52,081
Net foreign exchange differences		(1,328,957)	(214,658)
(Charge for) release of expected credit losses		(30,819)	21,547
Other income		62,125	37,234
<b>Net operating (loss) income</b>		<b>(19,762,481)</b>	<b>12,263,068</b>
General and administrative expenses		(2,967,000)	(3,148,448)
Impairment losses	8	(4,107,166)	-
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>(7,074,166)</b>	<b>(3,148,448)</b>
<b>Operating (loss) profit</b>		<b>(26,836,647)</b>	<b>9,114,620</b>
Finance costs		(628,441)	(707,109)
Finance income		311,290	247,386
<b>(Loss) profit before tax</b>		<b>(27,153,798)</b>	<b>8,654,897</b>
Allowance for contribution to Kuwait Foundation for Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		-	(64,890)
Allowance for National Labour Support Tax (NLST)		-	(196,890)
Allowance for Zakat		-	(72,375)
<b>(Loss) profit for the period</b>		<b>(27,153,798)</b>	<b>8,320,742</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		(27,088,592)	7,555,564
Non-controlling interests		(65,206)	765,178
		<b>(27,153,798)</b>	<b>8,320,742</b>
<b>(LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY (BASIC AND DILUTED)</b>	9	<b>(49.43) fils</b>	<b>13.79 fils</b>

The attached notes 1 to 15 form a part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE  
INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<i>2020</i>	<i>2019</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
<b>(Loss) profit for the period</b>	<b>(27,153,798)</b>	<b>8,320,742</b>
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>		
<i>Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	<b>1,045,859</b>	73,175
Share of other comprehensive income of associates	<b>3,686</b>	37,152
<b>Net other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</b>	<b>1,049,545</b>	<b>110,327</b>
<i>Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Net loss on equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	<b>(5,960,004)</b>	(2,242,783)
<b>Net other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</b>	<b>(5,960,004)</b>	(2,242,783)
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>	<b>(4,910,459)</b>	(2,132,456)
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>(32,064,257)</b>	<b>6,188,286</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
Equity holders of the Parent Company	<b>(31,946,083)</b>	5,329,536
Non-controlling interests	<b>(118,174)</b>	858,750
	<b>(32,064,257)</b>	<b>6,188,286</b>

The attached notes 1 to 15 form a part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)**  
For the period ended 31 March 2020

	<i>Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company</i>										
	Share capital KD	Treasury shares KD	Statutory reserve KD	Voluntary reserve KD	Assets revaluation surplus KD	Fair value reserve KD	Foreign currency translation reserve KD	Retained earnings/ (Accumulated losses) KD	Sub-total KD	Non-controlling interests KD	Total equity KD
<b>As at 1 January 2020</b>	55,125,000	(734,629)	31,805,102	21,839,216	2,260,091	(6,886,532)	1,231,280	21,072,696	125,712,224	34,762,164	160,474,388
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(27,088,592)	(27,088,592)	(65,206)	(27,153,798)
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(5,903,350)	1,045,859	-	(4,857,491)	(52,968)	(4,910,459)
<b>Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period</b>	-	-	-	-	-	(5,903,350)	1,045,859	(27,088,592)	(31,946,083)	(118,174)	(32,064,257)
Transfer of loss on disposal of equity investments at FVOCI to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	96,354	-	(49,140)	47,214	(47,214)	-
Dividends declared for equity holders of the Parent Company (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,219,826)	(8,219,826)	-	(8,219,826)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(960,498)	(960,498)
<b>At 31 March 2020</b>	55,125,000	(734,629)	31,805,102	21,839,216	2,260,091	(12,693,528)	2,277,139	(14,284,862)	85,593,529	33,636,278	119,229,807
<b>At 1 January 2019</b>	55,125,000	(734,629)	29,960,206	19,994,320	4,742,731	(6,511,141)	1,856,027	12,275,168	116,707,682	34,126,015	150,833,697
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,555,564	7,555,564	765,178	8,320,742
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,299,203)	73,175	-	(2,226,028)	93,572	(2,132,456)
<b>Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period</b>	-	-	-	-	-	(2,299,203)	73,175	7,555,564	5,329,536	858,750	6,188,286
Movement in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(161,375)	(161,375)
Dividends to equity holders of the Parent Company (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,479,884)	(5,479,884)	-	(5,479,884)
<b>At 31 March 2019</b>	55,125,000	(734,629)	29,960,206	19,994,320	4,742,731	(8,810,344)	1,929,202	14,350,848	116,557,334	34,823,390	151,380,724

The attached notes 1 to 15 form a part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	Three months ended 31 March	
		2020 KD	2019 KD
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
(Loss) profit for the period		(27,153,798)	8,320,742
<i>Adjustments to reconcile (loss) profit for the period to net cash flows:</i>			
Depreciation and amortisation		2,071,301	1,060,310
Charge for (release of) expected credit losses		30,819	(21,547)
Dividend income	7	(374,049)	(216,067)
Finance income		(311,290)	(247,386)
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	7	22,071,184	(7,288,905)
Gain on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	7	(13,897)	(377,664)
Gain on derecognition of a subsidiary	3	(109,443)	-
Gain on sale of investment properties		-	(79,359)
Share of results of associates		24,413	(52,081)
Impairment losses		4,107,166	-
Net foreign exchange differences		1,328,957	214,658
Finance costs		628,441	707,109
		<u>2,299,804</u>	<u>2,019,810</u>
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>			
Term deposits		938,191	694,349
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(1,812,316)	2,259,717
Financial assets at amortised cost		-	(800,912)
Accounts receivable and other assets		2,156,327	-
Accruals and other liabilities		(1,313,755)	423,941
		<u>2,268,251</u>	<u>4,596,905</u>
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>			
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchase of investment properties		-	(1,111,000)
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties		-	198,433
Purchase of property and equipment		(1,239,581)	(1,600,048)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		507,852	163,200
Proceeds from derecognition of a subsidiary	3	3,803,766	-
Purchase of financial assets at FVOCI		(680,168)	-
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at FVOCI		218,700	-
Dividend income received		280,185	216,067
Finance income received		365,233	292,900
		<u>3,255,987</u>	<u>(1,840,448)</u>
<b>Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities</b>			
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net movement in banks and customers' deposits		4,589,004	3,205,712
Finance costs paid		(631,732)	(717,390)
Net movement in Islamic finance payables		(32,485)	896,085
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities		(1,672,536)	(1,672,536)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the Parent Company		-	(48,483)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests		(960,498)	-
Net movement in non-controlling interests		-	(161,375)
		<u>1,291,753</u>	<u>1,502,013</u>
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Effect of foreign currency translation adjustments		63,188	9,575
		<u>6,879,179</u>	<u>4,268,045</u>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>23,307,555</b>	<b>13,332,508</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January			
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 MARCH</b>	4	<u><b>30,186,734</b></u>	<u><b>17,600,553</b></u>
<b>Non-cash items excluded from the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:</b>			
Transitional adjustment to lease liabilities on adoption of IFRS 16		-	12,140,782
Transitional adjustment to property and equipment on adoption of IFRS 16		-	(12,140,782)

The attached notes 1 to 15 form a part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.



# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") for the three months ended 31 March 2020 was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 11 August 2020.

The Parent Company is a public shareholding company, incorporated and domiciled in the State of Kuwait, and whose shares are publicly traded in Boursa Kuwait. The Parent Company is regulated by the Central Bank of Kuwait (CBK) and Capital Markets Authority ("CMA") as an investment and finance company.

The registered office of the Parent Company is located at Souk Al Manakh Building, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Mubarak Al Kabeer Street, Sharq, Kuwait.

Kuwait Investment Authority ("KIA") is the ultimate parent of the Group. The Parent Company is principally engaged in investment and financial services. The principal activities of the Group are described in Note 13.

The shareholders of the Parent Company at the annual general assembly meeting ("AGM") held on 3 March 2020 approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

### 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### 2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the three months ended 31 March 2020 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*, except as noted below.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the three months ended 31 March 2020 is prepared in accordance with the regulations issued by the Central Bank of Kuwait ("CBK") for financial services institutions in the State of Kuwait. These regulations require the expected credit loss ("ECL") on credit facilities to be measured at the higher of the amount computed under IFRS 9 in accordance to the CBK guidelines or the provisions as required by CBK instructions; the consequent impact on related disclosures; and the adoption of all other requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") (collectively referred to as IFRS, as adopted for use by the State of Kuwait). The ECL on loans and advances computed under IFRS 9 in accordance with the CBK guidelines amounted to KD 19,101,035 as at 31 March 2020 (31 December 2019: KD 18,993,412), which is lower than the provision required by CBK instructions.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019.

#### 2.2. New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2020. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

##### *Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business*

In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test. New illustrative examples were provided along with the amendments.

Since the amendments apply prospectively to transactions or other events that occur on or after the date of first application, the Group is not affected by these amendments on the date of transition.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING  
POLICIES (continued)**

**2.2.1. New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)**

*Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material*

In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* and IAS 8 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors* to align the definition of 'material' across the standards and to clarify certain aspects of the definition. The new definition states that, 'Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.'

The amendments to the definition of material does not have a significant impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2020, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

**Impact of COVID-19**

The World Health Organization declared on 11 March 2020, the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) as a global pandemic. This event has caused widespread disruptions to business, with a consequential negative impact on economic activity.

The Group's operates in economies that are relatively dependent on the crude oil prices. At the reporting date, oil prices have witnessed unprecedented volatility and decline. The Group is closely monitoring the situation and has activated its business continuity planning and other risk management practices to manage the potential business disruption, due to COVID-19 outbreak, on its operations and financial performance.

The Group has performed an assessment of COVID-19 implications on the financial results of the Group, in light of the available guidance of IFRS, and incorporated the outcome in these interim condensed consolidated financial information and explained the changes below related to the expected credit loss methodology and valuation estimates and judgements as at and for the period ended 31 March 2020:

**Critical judgements and estimates**

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial information, significant judgement is exercised by management in applying the Group's accounting policies. The key sources of estimation uncertainty are consistent with the annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019, with the exception of the impact of the COVID - 19 outbreak on the Group which is detailed below:

(i) *Expected credit loss on financial assets measured at amortized cost*

The Group has updated the inputs and assumptions used for the determination of expected credit losses ("ECLs") as at 31 March 2020. Revised ECLs were estimated based on a range of forecasted economic conditions at the reporting date and considering the fact that situation is fast evolving, the Group has also considered the impact of higher volatility in the forward-looking macro-economic factors, when determining the severity and likelihood of economic scenarios for ECL determination. Other forward-looking considerations not otherwise incorporated within the above scenarios, such as the impact of any regulatory, legislative or political changes, have also been considered, but are not deemed to have a material impact and therefore no adjustment has been made to the ECL for such factors. These are reviewed and monitored for appropriateness on a quarterly basis. Further information on the Group's policy on expected credit losses is disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING  
POLICIES (continued)**

**2.2.1. New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)**

**Impact of COVID-19 (continued)**

*(ii) Fair value measurement of financial instruments*

The Group has considered potential impacts of the current market volatility in determination of the reported amounts of the Group's unquoted financial assets, and this represents management's best assessment based on observable available information as at the reporting date. Given the impact of COVID 19, the Group is closely monitoring whether the fair values of the financial assets and liabilities represent the price that would be achieved for transactions between market participants in the current scenario. Further information on the Group's policy in relation to fair value measurements is disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019.

*(iii) Investment properties, property and equipment, investment in associates and intangible assets ("non-financial assets")*

As at the reporting date, the Group has considered the potential impact of the current economic volatility in the determination of the reported amounts of the Group's non-financial assets and the unobservable inputs are developed using the best available information about the assumptions that market participants would make in pricing these assets at the reporting date. Markets however remain volatile and the recorded amounts remain sensitive to market fluctuations.

The Group acknowledges that certain geographies and sectors in which these assets are located are negatively impacted, and as the situation continues to unfold, the Group will continuously monitor the market outlook and use relevant assumptions in reflecting the values of these non-financial assets as and when they occur.

*(iv) Lease modification*

The Group, as a lessor, has assessed that the changes in the lease payments that result from clauses in the original contract or in applicable law or regulation are part of the original terms and conditions of the lease, even if the effect of those clauses (arising from an event such as COVID-19 pandemic) was not previously contemplated. In such a case, there is no lease modification for the purpose of IFRS 16.



# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 3. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

#### Information on prior year acquisition (Cubeb S.A.R.L.)

On 28 June 2019, the Parent Company, through a wholly owned special purpose entity Hydon S.A.R.L., acquired 100% equity interest in Cubeb S.A.R.L., a private company holding ownership in a commercial property domiciled in Dusseldorf, Federal Republic of Germany. The acquisition has been accounted for using the acquisition method.

The consideration paid and the provisional values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, are equivalent to their carrying values at the acquisition date, and are summarised as follows:

	<i>Carrying values on acquisition KD</i>
<b>ASSETS</b>	
Other assets	44,585
Investment property	14,131,946
<b>Total assets</b>	<u>14,176,531</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>	
Term loans	8,272,358
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>8,272,358</u>
Equity	5,904,173
<b>Total identifiable net assets acquired</b>	<u>5,904,173</u>
<b>Purchase consideration</b>	<u>5,904,173</u>
<b>Provisional goodwill on acquisition</b>	<u>-</u>
<i>Analysis of cash flows on acquisition:</i>	
Cash paid	<u>5,812,177</u>

Term loans of KD 8,272,358 were availed from a bank in the Federal Republic of Germany that's repayable over a period of 5 years with an interest rate of 1.17% per annum.

During the previous year, the management announced its intentions to exit its investment in Hydon S.A.R.L. ("structured entity") and sell its equity interest to various third party investors in the form of units that entitle the investors to the net assets of the structured entity. Accordingly, the structured entity was classified as a disposal group held for sale as at 31 December 2019.

During the period ended 31 March 2020, the Parent Company sold 52.59% of its equity interest in Hydon S.A.R.L. for a total consideration of KD 3,803,766, resulting in a gain of KD 109,443 recognised in profit or loss. The retained interest in the former subsidiary is accounted for as a financial asset carried at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9.

The Total gain on the step disposal of the subsidiary is calculated as follows:

	KD
Proceeds from the sale	3,803,766
Net assets of the subsidiary derecognised	(5,870,377)
Fair value of asset reclassified to investment at fair value through profit or loss	2,277,687
Reclassification of cumulative amount of exchange differences (recognised in OCI)	(101,633)
<b>Gain on step disposal of the subsidiary attributable to the Parent Company</b>	<u>109,443</u>

# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For the purpose of the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are comprised of the following:

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>(Audited)</i> <b>31 December 2019 KD</b>	<b>31 March 2019 KD</b>
Cash at banks, in portfolios and on hand	21,532,914	14,395,651	11,371,390
Placements maturing within three months	8,653,820	8,911,904	6,229,163
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>30,186,734</b>	<b>23,307,555</b>	<b>17,600,553</b>

Short-term deposits are made for varying periods between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest at an average effective interest rate of 2.4% (31 December 2019: 2.4 % and 31 March 2019: 2.75%) per annum.

### 5. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>(Audited)</i> <b>31 December 2019 KD</b>	<b>31 March 2019 KD</b>
Debts instruments at amortised cost	3,054,645	3,000,195	3,011,580
Equity instruments designated at FVOCI	13,173,289	18,157,930	20,692,068
Financial assets at FVTPL	91,491,029	109,458,313	103,833,970
	<b>107,718,963</b>	<b>130,616,438</b>	<b>127,537,618</b>

Debt instruments at amortised cost represent unquoted bonds denominated in US Dollars ("USD"), with an effective interest rate of 6% (31 December 2019: 6 % and 31 March 2019: 6%) per annum.

### 6. TREASURY SHARES

	<b>31 March 2020</b>	<i>(Audited)</i> <b>31 December 2019</b>	<b>31 March 2019</b>
Number of shares	3,261,581	3,261,581	3,261,581
Percentage of issued shares	0.5917%	0.5917%	0.5917%
Cost ("KD")	734,629	734,629	734,629
Market value ("KD")	329,420	489,237	424,006

Reserves equivalent to the cost of the treasury shares held are not available for distribution during the holding period of such shares as per CMA guidelines.

# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 7. NET INVESTMENT (LOSS) INCOME ON FINANCIAL ASSETS

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<i>2020</i>	<i>2019</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Dividend income	374,049	216,067
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(22,071,184)	7,288,905
Gain on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	13,897	377,664
	<u>(21,683,238)</u>	<u>7,882,636</u>

### 8. IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

Reviews for indicators of impairment and any resulting tests for impairment of non-financial assets (i.e intangible assets and investment in associates) are performed at the interim reporting date in the same manner as at the annual reporting date. With the recent developments of the Covid-19 outbreak, there are both external and internal sources of information, such as overall decline in activities, as well as ongoing economic uncertainty, which have led to decreased demand for the products or services indicating that certain non-financial assets may be impaired. Accordingly, the Group concluded that the respective CGUs should be tested for impairment.

#### *Impairment assessment of intangible assets*

Management considered, amongst other factors, the negative outlook due to the impact of the coronavirus pandemic in the determination of the recoverable amount of the cash generating units (CGUs).

The recoverable amount has been determined based on value-in-use calculations using cash flow projections from financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period based on the historical pattern of trade volumes, revenue growth and market share. The discount rate applied to cash flow projections is 10.02% (31 December 2019: 10.3%) and cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using a 3% growth rate (31 December 2019: 3%), which does not exceed the long term average growth rate of the State of Kuwait.

As a result of the analysis, management did not identify an impairment for this CGU for the interim reporting period ended 31 March 2020.

#### *Investment in associates*

Reviews for indicators of impairment and any resulting tests for impairment of the associates are performed at the interim reporting date in the same manner as at the annual reporting date. With the recent developments of the Covid-19 outbreak, there are both external and internal sources of information, such as overall decline in the activities of certain associates, as well as ongoing economic uncertainty, which have led to decreased demand for the associates' products or services indicating that the associates may be impaired. Accordingly, the Group concluded that the respective CGUs should be tested for impairment.

Management considered, amongst other factors, the negative outlook due to the impact of the coronavirus pandemic in the determination of the recoverable amount of the cash generating units (CGUs).

As a result of the analysis, the recoverable amount of the respective CGUs subject to impairment testing based on value in use as at 31 March 2020 was estimated to be lower than the carrying value of the associates as of that date, accordingly, management has identified impairment loss on its investment in an associates of KD 3,280,408 during the period ended 31 March 2020 largely as a result of the negative economic outlook related to the consequences of the coronavirus pandemic.

#### *Sensitivity to changes in assumptions*

With regard to the assessment of value-in-use, there are no significant changes to the key assumptions disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019. Any adverse change in a key assumptions could result in an impairment loss or further impairment loss.

#### *Impairment assessment of property and equipment*

As at 31 March 2020, due to a geopolitical crisis and economic crisis in the country in which property and equipment of one of the subsidiary is located, the management performed an independent assessment on the recoverable amount of its property and equipment; and accordingly the management recognized an impairment loss of KD 826,758 during the three months period ended 31 March 2020 (31 March 2019: Nil).



# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 9. (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY (BASIC AND DILUTED)

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the (loss) profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the (loss) profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. As there are no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted earnings per share are identical.

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<i>2020</i>	<i>2019</i>
(Loss) profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company (KD)	<u>(27,088,592)</u>	<u>7,555,564</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (shares) *	<u>547,988,419</u>	<u>547,988,419</u>
<b>Basic and diluted EPS (fils)</b>	<u><b>(49.43)</b></u>	<u><b>13.79</b></u>

\* The weighted average number of shares takes into account the weighted average effect of changes in treasury shares during the period.

There have been no transactions involving ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of authorisation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information which would require the restatement of EPS.

### 10. FIDUCIARY ASSETS

The Group manages investment portfolios on behalf of KIA, government agencies and other financial institutions. The total carrying value of these portfolios as at 31 March 2020 amounted to KD 1.849 billion (31 December 2019: KD 2.134 billion and 31 March 2019: KD 2.004 billion) which are not reflected in the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

The portfolios have no recourse to the general assets of the Group. The Group makes investment decisions in line with the respective agreements.

Income earned from the above fiduciary assets amounted to KD 1,785,359 for the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 (for the year ended 31 December 2019: KD 7,091,471 and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2019: KD 1,577,283).

# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 11. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Related parties represent the i.e. major shareholders, associates, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Parent Company's management and are subject to the approval of the shareholders at the annual general assembly meeting (AGM).

The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties during the three months 31 March 2020 and 2019, as well as balances with related parties as at 31 March 2020, 31 December 2019 and 31 March 2019.

	<i>31 March</i> <i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>(Audited)</i> <i>31 December</i> <i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> <i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>
<b>Statement of financial position:</b>			
Deposits from customers	42,530,408	43,255,524	41,669,682
Accounts payable and other liabilities	131,478	127,621	181,498

Transactions carried out with related parties during the period were as follows:

	<i>Three months ended</i> <i>31 March</i>	
	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>
<b>Statement of profit or loss:</b>		
Management fees and commission income	884,332	810,000
Finance costs	(222,023)	(296,040)

#### Key management personnel

Key management personnel comprise of the Board of Directors and key members of management having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group.

The aggregate value of transactions related to key management personnel were, as follows:

	<i>Three months ended</i> <i>31 March</i>	
	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>
<i>Key management personnel compensation</i>		
Salaries and other short term benefits	132,106	143,343
Post-employment benefits	20,151	19,630
	<u>152,257</u>	<u>162,973</u>

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 9 February 2020 proposed directors' remuneration of KD 145,000 for the year ended 31 December 2019. This proposal was approved by the shareholders at the AGM held on 3 March 2020.

# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Set out below, is an overview of financial assets, other than cash and short-term deposits, held by the Group as at 31 March 2020, 31 December 2019 and 31 March 2019:

	<i>31 March</i> <i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>(Audited)</i> <i>31 December</i> <i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> <i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>
<b>Debt instruments at amortised cost:</b>			
Accounts receivable and other assets	14,493,576	16,640,801	16,624,633
Wakala receivables	-	-	2,208,326
Loans and advances	2,901,912	2,850,185	2,861,001
Bonds	3,054,645	3,000,195	3,011,580
	<u>20,450,133</u>	<u>22,491,181</u>	<u>24,705,540</u>
<b>Financial assets at FVTPL:</b>			
Quoted equity securities	13,145,535	15,167,277	13,367,170
Unquoted equity securities	24,724,458	27,804,659	24,135,135
Unquoted funds and Bonds	53,621,036	66,486,377	66,331,665
	<u>91,491,029</u>	<u>109,458,313</u>	<u>103,833,970</u>
<b>Financial assets at FVOCI:</b>			
Quoted equity securities	820,842	1,117,610	1,073,638
Unquoted equity securities	12,352,447	17,040,320	19,618,430
	<u>13,173,289</u>	<u>18,157,930</u>	<u>20,692,068</u>
<b>Total</b>	<u>125,114,451</u>	<u>150,107,424</u>	<u>149,231,578</u>

Set out below is an overview of financial liabilities, held by the Group as at 31 March 2020, 31 December 2019 and 31 March 2019:

	<i>31 March</i> <i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>(Audited)</i> <i>31 December</i> <i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> <i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>
<b>Financial liabilities at amortised cost:</b>			
Deposits from banks and customers	88,359,502	82,637,872	76,737,944
Islamic finance payables	9,304,664	9,337,149	10,168,913
Accounts payable and other liabilities	24,392,681	17,550,450	20,056,606
Term loans	3,740,922	3,735,076	3,756,612
	<u>125,797,769</u>	<u>113,260,547</u>	<u>110,720,075</u>
<b>Total</b>	<u>125,797,769</u>	<u>113,260,547</u>	<u>110,720,075</u>



Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

**Fair values**

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group's financial instruments as at 31 March 2020, 31 December 2019 and 31 March 2019:

	Fair value measurement using			
		Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) KD	Significant observable inputs (Level 2) KD	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) KD
<i>As at 31 March 2020</i>	<i>Total KD</i>			
<b>Financial assets at FVTPL:</b>				
Quoted equity securities	13,145,535	13,145,535	-	-
Unquoted equity securities	24,724,458	-	-	24,724,458
Unquoted funds	53,621,036	-	53,621,036	-
	<u>91,491,029</u>	<u>13,145,535</u>	<u>53,621,036</u>	<u>24,724,458</u>
<b>Financial assets at FVOCI:</b>				
Quoted equity securities	820,842	820,842	-	-
Unquoted equity securities	12,352,447	-	-	12,352,447
	<u>13,173,289</u>	<u>820,842</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,352,447</u>
		Fair value measurement using		
		Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) KD	Significant observable inputs (Level 2) KD	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) KD
<i>31 December 2019</i>	<i>Total KD</i>			
<b>Financial assets at FVTPL:</b>				
Quoted equity securities	15,167,277	15,167,277	-	-
Unquoted equity securities	27,804,659	-	-	27,804,659
Unquoted funds	66,486,377	-	66,486,377	-
	<u>109,458,313</u>	<u>15,167,277</u>	<u>66,486,377</u>	<u>27,804,659</u>
<b>Financial assets at FVOCI</b>				
Quoted equity securities	1,117,610	1,117,610	-	-
Unquoted equity securities	17,040,320	-	-	17,040,320
	<u>18,157,930</u>	<u>1,117,610</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,040,320</u>

Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

<i>As at 31 March 2019</i>	<i>Total KD</i>	<i>Fair value measurement using</i>		
		<i>Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) KD</i>	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2) KD</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) KD</i>
Financial assets at FVTPL:				
Quoted equity securities	13,367,170	13,367,170	-	-
Unquoted equity securities	24,135,135	-	-	24,135,135
Unquoted funds	66,331,665	-	66,331,665	-
	<u>103,833,970</u>	<u>13,367,170</u>	<u>66,331,665</u>	<u>24,135,135</u>
Financial assets at FVOCI:				
Quoted equity securities	1,073,638	1,073,638	-	-
Unquoted equity securities	19,618,430	-	-	19,618,430
	<u>20,692,068</u>	<u>1,073,638</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>19,618,430</u>

The management assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, term deposits, accounts receivable and other assets, loans and advances, deposits from banks and customers, Islamic finance payables, trade payables and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

Reconciliation of recurring fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:

	<i>Non-listed equity investments</i>		
	<i>Financial assets at FVOCI KD</i>	<i>Financial assets at FVTPL KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
<b>31 March 2020</b>			
As at 1 January 2020	17,040,320	27,804,659	44,844,979
Remeasurement recognised in OCI	(4,687,873)	-	(4,687,873)
Remeasurement recognised in profit or loss	-	(3,080,201)	(3,080,201)
Purchases / sales (net)	-	-	-
<b>As at 31 March 2020</b>	<u>12,352,447</u>	<u>24,724,458</u>	<u>37,076,905</u>
<b>31 December 2019</b>			
As at 1 January 2019	22,062,462	23,312,622	45,375,084
Remeasurement recognised in OCI	(5,201,611)	-	(5,201,611)
Remeasurement recognised in profit or loss	-	2,591,347	2,591,347
Purchases / sales (net)	179,469	1,900,690	2,080,159
<b>As at 31 December 2019</b>	<u>17,040,320</u>	<u>27,804,659</u>	<u>44,844,979</u>

# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

#### Reconciliation of recurring fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy: (continued)

	<i>Non-listed equity investments</i>		
	<i>Financial assets at FVOCI</i>	<i>Financial assets at FVTPL</i>	<i>Total</i>
<i>31 March 2019</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
As at 1 January 2019	22,062,462	23,312,622	45,375,084
Remeasurement recognised in OCI	(2,444,032)	-	(2,444,032)
Remeasurement recognised in profit or loss	-	813,116	813,116
Purchases / sales (net)	-	9,397	9,397
As at 31 March 2019	<u>19,618,430</u>	<u>24,135,135</u>	<u>43,753,565</u>

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements during the period/ year, and no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurements during the period/ year.

#### Fair value hierarchy

All financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole, as follows:

- ▶ Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- ▶ Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- ▶ Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised at fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

There were no changes in the Group's valuation processes, valuation techniques, and types of inputs used in the fair value measurements during the period.

Set out below are the significant unobservable inputs to valuation of the non-listed equity investments as at 31 March 2020:

Significant unobservable valuation inputs	Range	Sensitivity of the input to fair value
Discount for lack of marketability (DLOM)	10% - 50%	10% increase (decrease) in the discount would decrease (increase) the fair value by KD 448,652

The discount for lack of marketability represents the amounts that the Group has determined that market participants would take into account when pricing the investments.

# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 13. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on its products and services and has four reportable segments, as follows:

- ▶ **Asset Management:** Consists of quoted securities trading and management of funds and portfolios
- ▶ **Direct Investments and Corporate Finance (DICF):** Consists of managing subsidiaries, associates, long term strategic investments , lending , real estate and rental activities
- ▶ **Treasury:** Consists of foreign exchange contracts and money market activities
- ▶ **Other operations:** Management and support activities

The Executive Management Committee is the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) and monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss and is measured consistently with profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

<i>Three months ended 31 March 2020</i>	<i>Asset management KD</i>	<i>DICF KD</i>	<i>Treasury KD</i>	<i>Other operations KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Segment revenue	(13,731,615)	(7,904,385)	785,905	1,423,317	(19,426,778)
Segment expenses	(745,522)	(4,141,896)	(521,726)	(222,162)	(5,631,306)
Depreciation and amortisation	(48)	(348,370)	(2,341)	(1,720,542)	(2,071,301)
Share of results of associates	-	(24,413)	-	-	(24,413)
Segment (loss) income	(14,477,185)	(12,419,064)	261,838	(519,387)	(27,153,798)
Total assets	79,706,234	101,343,466	3,077,046	70,040,827	254,167,573
Total liabilities	84,296	6,115,387	91,262,086	37,475,997	134,937,766
<b>Other disclosures</b>					
Investment in associates	-	12,255,573	-	-	12,255,573
Capital expenditure	-	-	-	1,239,581	1,239,581
<i>Three months ended 31 March 2019</i>	<i>Asset management</i>	<i>DICF</i>	<i>Treasury</i>	<i>Other operations</i>	<i>Total</i>
Segment revenue	7,131,578	3,441,418	855,465	1,029,912	12,458,373
Segment expenses	(1,021,303)	(1,454,011)	(585,926)	(68,162)	(3,129,402)
Depreciation and amortisation	(37)	(347,178)	(7,760)	(705,335)	(1,060,310)
Share of results of associates	-	52,081	-	-	52,081
Segment profit	6,110,238	1,692,310	261,779	256,415	8,320,742
Total assets	81,544,432	126,503,431	3,033,163	61,562,064	272,643,090
Total liabilities	86,516	24,467,816	79,318,376	17,389,658	121,262,366
<b>Other disclosures</b>					
Investment in associates	-	15,584,572	-	-	15,584,572
Capital expenditure	-	-	-	1,600,048	1,600,048

# Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

### 13. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The geographical analysis of the Group analyses the Group's income and assets by the Company's country of domicile and other countries. In presenting the geographical information, segment income has been based on the geographical location from which income is derived and segment assets were based on the geographic location of assets.

<i>31 March 2020</i>	<i>Revenue KD</i>	<i>Assets KD</i>	<i>Capital expenditures KD</i>
Kuwait	(14,745,387)	171,956,831	1,239,581
Other GCC countries	(1,545,111)	40,209,854	-
Other Middle East and North Africa (MENA)	(467,957)	2,194,613	-
Europe	(1,998,781)	26,049,806	-
Americas	(490,828)	8,528,340	-
Asia	(203,127)	5,228,129	-
	<u>(19,451,191)</u>	<u>254,167,573</u>	<u>1,239,581</u>

<i>31 December 2019</i>	<i>Revenue KD</i>	<i>Assets KD</i>	<i>Capital expenditure KD</i>
Kuwait	31,917,395	187,749,829	8,498,199
Other GCC countries	1,150,518	47,854,273	-
Other Middle East and North Africa (MENA)	530,485	2,662,570	-
Europe	5,165,545	40,656,544	-
Americas	963,011	8,271,585	-
Asia	292,514	5,441,376	-
	<u>40,019,468</u>	<u>292,636,177</u>	<u>8,498,199</u>

<i>31 March 2019</i>	<i>Revenue KD</i>	<i>Assets KD</i>	<i>Capital expenditures KD</i>
Kuwait	8,891,408	182,849,036	1,600,048
Other GCC countries	458,870	52,225,673	-
Other Middle East and North Africa (MENA)	659,322	3,056,838	-
Europe	1,837,905	23,129,032	-
Americas	485,514	5,978,415	-
Asia	177,435	5,404,096	-
	<u>12,510,454</u>	<u>272,643,090</u>	<u>1,600,048</u>

### 14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

	<i>31 March 2020 KD</i>	<i>(Audited) 31 December 2019 KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
Investment commitments	<u>75,597</u>	<u>74,262</u>	<u>74,544</u>
Letters of Guarantee	<u>2,293,122</u>	<u>2,293,122</u>	<u>2,293,122</u>



**Kuwait Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2020

**15. DISTRIBUTIONS MADE AND PROPOSED**

- ▶ The Parent Company's Board of Directors in their meeting held on 9 February 2020 proposed cash dividends of 15 fils per share (aggregating to KD 8,219,826) for the year ended 31 December 2019. This proposal has been approved by the shareholders at the AGM on 3 March 2020.
  
- ▶ The Parent Company's Board of Directors in their meeting held on 17 February 2019 proposed cash dividends of 10 fils per share (aggregating to KD 5,479,884) for the year ended 31 December 2018. This proposal has been approved by the shareholders at the AGM on 25 March 2019.